A

- (uyl, )

A. N. Chowdhry SS5==E E PUNJAB .~
Chiel Enginesr [Gonstruction} = 'E = E TECHNICAL
UNIVERSITY

1"

11, Goktof Punjab, Punjab 1nfotech

Sh. N.S. Kalsi, 1AS, Dirccior,
Sector 17-D, Chandigarh.

(i)
Carporation, 3-6 fleor, Udyog Bhawan,
pa Gujral Science City, SCO

(i) pr. K5, Khandpur, Director general, Push
60-61, 3" Floor, Sector M, Chandigarh.
iy Sh. Chandra Mohan, # 202, Sector 3o-A, Chandigarh.
(ivy  Shos.L. Kaushal, Advisor (Architecture), 2865, Sector 42-C, Chacligath,
(v) br. M.&. Grewal, PTL, Jaladhar.
g Building Construetion Commitiee.

Subject: Vleventh Meceting of the Sundin
1 October 2006, vide which the

Dear Sit
1 30" October,

r 1o this office letter no. PTUReg'8534 di.2
been fixed to be held o1

p. Ram JAS, Principal Seorelary.
<, Chandigzarh.

Kindly refe
the subject cited above has

meeting mentioned 10

2006 at 1213 hours. under the chmrmanship Sh.

Techmical Hducaion Punjab in his ollice in Mini Secretariat, Sectoy
ASC.

A copy the Apenda nole '« onclased for you perusal ple

Yaours sincerely

Ckew%

b O
r\‘(‘ * Chief Engineer l'- ?
cC: PS. to Principal Secrelary. Technical Education, Govt. of Punjab for the kind
information of the Principal Secretary

2247455 Fax : +91-181-2232537, 2244005

Ladowali Road, JALANDHAR - 144 001 Phone : (0) +91-181 -2237305
e-mail - anchowdhry2003@yahoo.co.uk - websita | wnrw. plu.ac.in




o o

punsag (Gv]2)
TECHNICAL

U UNIVERSITY

T
AT

Prof. (Dr.) M.S. Grewal = =

Regusirar —

Dale -2 3 @L{F (ﬁ'é

To

{i) Sh. N, S. Kalsi, 1AS, Director, IT, Govt. of Punjab, Punjab
Infotech Corporation, 5-6 floor, Udyog Bhawan, Sector 17-D,

Chandigarh.

{(ii) Dr. R. 5. Khandpur, Director General, Pushpa Gujral Science
City, SCO 60-61, 3" Floor, Sector 34, Chandigarh.

{iii} Sh. Chandra Mohan, # 202, Sector 36-A, Chandigarh.

: {iv) Sh. S. K. Kaushal, Advisor {Architecture), 2865, Sector 42-C,
Chandigarh.
i¥) Sh. A. N. Chowdhry, Chief Engineer, P U, Jalandhar

SUBJECT: Eleventh Meeling of the Standing Building Construction
Committee.

Dear Sir

Eleventh Meeting of the Standing Building Con<truction Committee shall be
held under the Chairmanship of Sh. P. Ramn, [A5, Principal Secretary,
Technical Education Punjab on 30.10.2006 at 1:15 hrs in his office in Mim
Secretariat, Sector 9, Chandigarh. Agenda points for the meebng are

enclosed,

You are requeslad to kindly make it convenient tc attend the meeting.
Yours sincerely

N )
| eyt

GISTRAR

CC: PS o Principal Secretary, Technical Education, Gowt. of Punjab for
informatian of the Principal Secretary.

Enclosed : as above.

Ladowali Foad, JALANOHAR - 144 Q0% Phone ; (O] +91-1B1-.2237305, 2223876 Fax . +91-181-2236884
E-Mall regIsWwanm piuac.n websi T wWenw pIuac.n



Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar

SUBJECT : Agenda for the 11" meeting of the Standing
Building Construction Commlttee,
Aganda Item 11.1 Progress of Construction of Buildings of Phase-1.
Agenda Item 11.2 To approve Tender of Construction Service Blocks.
Agenda Item 11.3 To approve Tender of Air Conditioning works.
Agenda Item 11.4 Approval of PH {Split) Tender Document.
|

ldﬂﬂaltﬂm 11.5 To review status of design of Phase-II Buildings
and to deliberate on further action.

Agenda Item 11.6 Any other point with the permission of the Chair.

(D M. S. Grewal)
Registrar



PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY- JALANDHAR

SUBJECT: Agenda note for 11" meeting of standing building construction

committea
Item No. 11.1 Te brief on the construction work of PTU campus at
Kapurthala site.

The construction work of Administration Building of the University, commenced in Feb.-
2006 is progressing. The slab at First Floor level of the Four Storey Front Block stands
laid and shuttering of the slab at Second Flaor level is in progress. In the Rear Eight
Storey Block, siab at the Ground Floor {over the Basement) is being laid.

Regarding NOC of Boundary Wall from PUDA, the case has been received back by CTP
from the Govt. in Housing and Urban Development Dept. with the remarks that NOC be
issued by charging fee for the approval of the Building Plans (about Rs. 16,00 lacs).

Regarding External services the Electrical Work stands awarded in this month and
Tender of AC Works is being put up to the Committee for approval as separate Agenda
Itern.

For PH Works no tenders were received and as approved by the Committee the work is
being re-tendered after splitting it up in groups and tender papers are being put up for
approval as separate Agenda Item,

Tenders of the Service Block have been received and are being put up as separate

Agenda Item for approval.

It is for the infermation of the Committee that foundation stone of PTU CAPARO School
of Excellence in Material Management in 10 Acres plot in the University Campus has
been laid. It has been decided that the School shall independently construct boundary
wall on four sides, PH & Electrical Systems.




A
(L
.\x

Item No. 11.2 To approve tender of construction of Service Block.

The scope of Service Block includes construction of the fallowing.

1. Building would house the LT Paneis, the Boilers and the Pump rocom as indoar

services complete with eiectrical connections. The covered area of the block is
about 245.00 sqm.

2. The transformers (3 in number). DG sets (3 in number) and AC chiller units
(3 in number) are to be housed on a paved area in a yard outside the building.
The area of the yard is approximately 613 sgmetres. The works in the vard
include providing foundations both for electrical and air conditioning equipment
along with trenches for electrical cables and paving in the open area.

3. Boundary Wall and the gate has been provided for security pUrposes.

The detailed estimate and tender document for the construction of Service Block stands
approved Rs. 40,43,900/- vide reference no. PTU/const/S.Block-01/182-84/3712-3714
dated 10-08-06 after approval of the standing Building Construction Committee.

Tenders were invited from the agencies enlisted in appropriate categories with
CPWD/MES/U.T. Administration Chandigarh and Punjab/Haryana PWD B&R though
press. The foliowing 4 no. agencies purchased the blank tender dacuments.

M/s IVRCL infrastructures & Project Ltd. Hyderabad.

M/s Star Construction Co. G.T. Road Jandiala Guru (Amritsar)
M/s Build India construction co. Friends Colony Jalandhar
M/s T.P Bansal Ex co. 58 Golden Avenue -I Jalandhar.

= SN =

Out of the four agencies to whom the tenders were issued, three agencies namely M/s
Star Construction Co., M/s IVRCL and M/s T.P. Bansal & co. submitted the tenders on
07-09-06 which were opened by a committee constituted for this purpose. Copies of the
commercial bid of the tenders were sent to M/s Archigroup, the Architects for evaluation
vide reference no. PTU/XEN/ S. Block/221-222/6071 dt, 08-05-06.

M/s Archigroup submitted the evaluation report vide their reference no. AA(RNPTU| 1964
dt. 27-09-06. {(Annexure-A page § ) As per the evaluation report, the rates of M/s Star
Construction Co. are the lowest and the amount of the tender is reported as Rs.




2

38,87,237/- giving an excess of 3.35% over the estimate of Rs. 37,61, 245/, M/s
Archigroup recommendead for negotiations with M/s Star construction co. on the rates
offered by them so that the contract can be concluded

Negotiation committee was constituted vide PTU reference no. PTU/Reg/office
orderf213f965 dt.06-10-06 with the fallowing members:-

1. Sh. A.N. Chowdhry Chief Engineer PTU.
2. Sh T.L.Dhall Execoutive Engineer PTU.
i Sh. Varinder Kanwar Lecturer PTU,

M/s Star Construction Co. were invited for negotiation on 06-10-06 at 11.00 hrs. and the
commilttee conducted negotiations with Sh. Baljeet Singh, the representative of M/s
Star Construction Co. They offered an additional rebate of 19 on all the quoted rates
(rebate offered in the tender is 6% on the rate of cvil items). He did not agree to
reduce the rates any further, With the total rebates of 7%, the cost of the work as per
the rates guoted by M{s Star Construction Co now works out as under:-

Total Estimated cost

1. Rs. 37,61,245/-
2. Tokal Quoted amount

Rs.40,52,726+77,675/-
Rs. 41,30,401/-

Rs. 2,89,128}-

Rs. 38,41,273/-

Rs. (38,41,273-37,61,245)
Rs. B0,028/- (i.e.2.13%)

3. Total Quoted rebate on item no.2 above
4. Mot quoted rate (2-3)

o n

5. Excess over the sanctioned estimate {4-1)
Validity of the tender is upto 06-12-2006.

The committee may approve the Tender so that work is awarded.

Item N¢ 11.3 To approve Tender of Air Conditioning Works.
The following were present :-

Delailed estimate of the work amounting to Rs. 4,40,06,855.00 stands approved by the
Standing Building Construction Committee. Provision in the approved detailed estimate
for the tendered worlk is for Rs. 4,22,81760.00. Tender documents and Pre-qualification
of contractors also stands approved by the committee. Accordingly tenders were invited
from Five pre-gualified contractors. However four contractors obtained tender



L2

documents. Pre-bid meeting was held on 06-09-09 under the Chairmanship of
Dr. R.5. Khandpur in his office at Chandigerh when representatives of ali the four
Agencies participated. Tenders were received on 15-09-06 from the Agencies given

below:-

1. M/s Airef Engineer (P} Lid. Delhi,

2. M/s Suvidha Engineers India Ltd. Noida.
3. M/s ETA Engineering Private Ltd. Noida.
4, M/s Voltas Ltd., Chandigarh.

When Technlical Bids were opened on 15-09-06 it was found that M/s ETA Engineering
had not submitted eameast money of Rs. 2.00 lacs. Photocopies of the Technical Bids
were forwarded to M/s Archigroup for processing vide Executive Engineer letter no,
PTU/XENSAC/230-232/7070 dated 1B-09-06. Meeting for Equalization of conditions for
the tender was held under the Chairmanship of Dr. R.S. Khandpur, D.G, PGSC in his
office at Chandigarh on 26-09-06 when represenkatives of all the four Agencies
participated. The committee decided that tender of M/s ETA be relected, being not
supported with earnest money, specifications givan in the tender document be strictly
adhered to, conditional bids are not acceptable and undertakings be obtained from the
Agencies regarding these decisions. Representatives of the remaining three Agencles
agreed and promised to submit their undertakings by 29-09-06. The Agencies were
informed that date and time of opening of commercial bids shall be communicated to

themn

On receipt of undertakings mentioned above, Agencies were informed by the Executive
Engineer vide his reference no. PTU/XENfAC-12/266-270/8325 dated 03-10-06 that
commercial bids shall be gpened on 10-10-06 in PTU, Jalandhar.

Accordingly commercial bids were opened on 10-10-06 in the presence of the
Representatives of all the three Agencies. Phatocopies of the bids were ferwarded by
the Executive Engineer vide his reference no, PTUfXEN/AC/276/8418 dated 10-10-06 to

M/s Archigroup for evaluation.




13)

-

= (U
5
.,

M/s Archigroup submitted the Evaluation Report vide their Ref.No. AA(R)PTUf1979
dated 17-10-06, (Annexure-B page!3) before the committee through their representative
Sh. Sunil Gupta. It was reported that the checked value of the quoted amounts 1s as

under :-

i) M{s Suvidha Engineers India Ltd = Rs. 4,07,98,501.00
i) M/s Airef Engineer {P) Ltd, = Rs. 4,45,98,580.00
i) M/s Voltas Ltd = Rs. 4,27,27,101.00

Recommendations of M{s Archigroup are :-

i) The offer of M/s Suvidha Engineers India Itd. is complete in all respects and the
amount quobed by them is the lowest,

i} The quoted by M/s Suidha Engineers India Ltd. is within the approved estimated
cost and is lower by 3.50%.

iii) It is recommended that the work be awarded to M/s Suvidha Engineers India
Ltd. at their quoted amount as under:
Euro : 1,85,000.00 + INR (Rs.) 2,96,98,501.00

Tender Evaluation committee with the recommendation of Mfs Archigroup and
recommended the approval of the tender. (Minute Annexure-C page \ §)

The committee may approve the tender so that work is awarded.

Item No. 11.4 Approval of PH (Split) Tender Documents.

Tender documents for an amount of Rs, 1,35 crores were approved in 9 meeting of the
Committee. Only two agencies out of the five agendes who applied for pre-gualification
were considered suitable. Since the number was inadequate it was decided to split the

work in following three parts in the 10™ meeting of the Committee,

(i} Providing Water Supply, Fire Protection System, Rs.72.84 lacs
Pumps & Allied Works and Tube Wells.

i} Providing Sewerage & Rainwater Harvesting Rs. 43.77 lacs

(i)  Construction of underground Water Tank & Pump Rs. 33.47 lacs
Room (Civil Work)



A o

e

Accordingly Architects have supplied tender documents for Rs, 70.00 lacs, Rs. 40.00 lacs
& Rs, 31.00 lacs respectively for the above said works. All the terms 8 conditions of
Vol.-1 are same as approved in the case of original documents except that following
major conditions have been changed to suit the lesser quantum of work and smailer

local contractor,
Sr. | Description As per Composite Tender , As per Split Tender
No. |
[ 1. Eligibility of Rpe-quzlificaion Enlistment of PWD,
Contractors PUCA, HUDA, CPWD,
MES & BRO
2. | Eamest Money Rs. 2.00 lacs 2% of the Tender
amount
3. Time Period 12 months 9 months
4, Insurance of Work | Comprehensive Project Third Party and Public
Insurance, Third Party, Liability
Public Liability and Property
Damages
5. ESL Clearance from appropriate | Deleted
authority
6. Time Schedule Demanded Deleted
7. Pre bid conference | Proposed Not proposed
8. Mobilization Rs. 10.00 lacs NIL
Advance
9, Service Tax No mention To be paid if applicable
10. | Work contract tex | To be paid extra Not to be paid
| for evaluation of
Extra Item Rate
11, Base Rates of Fixed for Cement & Steel Omitted
Materials -
12. | Payment Schedule | Proposed Omitted

Volume-II (Technical Specifications) and Volume-III (BOQ) have also been split up
accordingly.

The Committee may approve the documents.



Item 11.5 To review status of design of Phase-II Buildings and to
deliberate on further action.

On the recommendation of Finance Committee, BOG in 22" meeting approved the
construction of following buildings (Agenda Item No. 22.3) and proposal of working out
detailed design & construction drawings was approved. It was further decided that
proposal for further action may be considered by the Standing Construction Committee.

(i) Sports Track (Part of Sports Stadium) | Rs. 1.0 Cr..m ‘
(i) Guest House - Rs, 1.5Cr, |
| (i) Conventicn Centre / Technology Park Rs. 8.0 Cr.

r(iv} | Type-Il REEidEJ‘IE_E.S_ {Essential Services & I{éy Rs. 6.45 Cr.

Personals) BO Sgm — 75 uniks

Total Rs. 16.95 Cr.

Accordingly Architects were reguested to design buildings at Sr. Mo. (i) to (iii}.
Regarding Residential Units it was decided at University level that some units of all Type
be taken up as under for which Architects were requested :

fa) Typel {540 5q. i.) - 16 Nos.
(b}  Type-I (860 Sq. ft.) - 20 Nos,
{c) Type-TII (1075 Sq. ft.) - 20 Nos.
(d}  Type-IV (1400 5q. ft.) - 0& Nos.

{e)  Type-¥ (2750 5q. it.) . 04 Nos.

{F) Vice-Chancellor's Residence

Design & drawings were submitted by the Architects and considered by the Sub
Committee in various meetings. Present position after Incorporating the suggestions of
the Sub Committee is as under :

(i) SportsTrack:

Design of the Stadium has been approved. It consists of Sports Track (8 Tracks)
with Football Ground, Twa Courts of each Basketball, Badminton, Volleyball & Tennls
and Terminal Building. Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs. 3.12 Cr. has been
received. Cost Tracks & Grounds included in the estimate is Rs. 1.06 Cr.



{(ii) GuestHouse

Design with 20 rooms & 2 suits with covered area of 2044 sqm has been
approved by the Sub Committee. Preliminary estimate amounting to Rs, 2.42 lacs has
been received. There is a provision of elevator ([ift), Air Conditioning & scope for future
expansion for 8 rooms on third floor.

(iii) Convention Centre

Sub Committee has approved the design of Convention Centre with 1500 seats
Auditorium, a Seminar Hall for 200, a Banquet Hall and a Committee Room. The
Committee has, however, decided that Architects may await formal approval of the
University before proceeding further. Tentative cost is likely to be Rs. 13.50 Cr,

{iv) Resldences
Design of following types of Residences have been approved by the Sub
Committee:

F}'PE Area [Sq. m) Number Tentative Cost (Rs. Croves)

F 50 16 1.28 o
}Tf 80 20 2.70 _'
| o 100 20 330

E 120 06 1.38 f

Pesiticn regarding other residences s |

a) Type V — 200 Sq. ft. — 04 Nos, plans for an area of 2750 Sq. ft. were
discussed. Architects have been directed to revise the plans for an area of
2000 Sq. ft., tentative cost of which is Rs. 1.48 Cr.

b} VC's Residence- Plans yet to be submitted, Tentative cost for 4000 5q. f
area may be Rs. 0.65 Cr.
Committee may approve :
{a) Preliminary Estimates of Stadium B8 Guest House.

(b)  Design of Convention Centre,
{(c) Further action regarding construction of Phase-I1 Buildings.



1.1

1.2

1.3

31

iz

41

4.2

|2

A“L-ﬁtu rtrﬁr !

COMFRENTIAL - Eveleshien regan
Famjab Tochmicml Unimyruty - Jolomdh o

E¥ALUATION RES0TY 60 PHE
CONSTRUCTION OF SERVICE BLOCK
PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY - JALANDHAR

Scope ol contract and estimaied cost:

The work covered under this bid & for 1he construclion installation, resling and
commissionng of Service Block on & plor of tand measuring 70 acres approxamaiely on
Jalendhar - Kapurthala Highway for the new campus of the Punjab Technical University.

Civil works and internal eleetrical have been included tn the current bid.

The estimated cost of the works is Rs. 3,761,245 lakhs excluding all (axes.

Bid invitafion process:

The bidding documents were made available For sale from Aupust 21" 2006 and 3 bidders

(names given below) had bought ike documents:

(1) M/s, Star Const. Co, Jandiala Guru, Amritsar,;
(2) M/s.IVRCL--1& P, Ltd, Hyderabad .-

(3) M/s. T.P.Bansal & Co.58, Golden Avenue Phase —I , Jalandhar
(4)  M/s Build India Construction Company, 50/7 Friends Colony, Opp. DAV College,

Jalandhar,

Bid response:

Bids were received from the following (hree bidders, namety:

(1) M/s Star Const Co :
(2) M/s IVRCL. and
{3) M/s. T.P. Bansal & Co .

No bids were recsived lale nor were any bids relurned unopernied.

Bid opening:

The bids were opened on September 7™ 2006 a1 1530 hours as sbpulaled. The bidders’

representalives siiended the bid i,

Table of Bid prices as menlioned in the offers and read oul
as follows:

rage 14l

at the time of bid opening are

Awmoynie in B3,

Fraparsd by - Arcilpryup Achiteesy, (B )
Saplamber i, b

.

(@)



e
1o /’J 4] ‘."’23) e
b

p — | 1)

4 . \____,d__ X _/

- COMFAHENTIAL - Kvmmi by fepan —
Famjah Te-uisghc sl Unbyermity - o Ll

}H'N?_Nﬂaﬁm_r | Bid Price (Re) | Remaris
1 _| M/S Star Const. Co __.I 38,88,237/- _||'ﬁﬂk5'&isc6£m offered on civil items
|"z— MSTVRCL 4B | Ne dasosn s T
I3 | M/s. T.P. Bansal & Co #Nﬁwmén_ i No discount offered i
| N, 1 S . |
5. Examinarion of bids:

5.1 The bids have been examined based on the hard-copies of the bids from the respective
bidders handed over to the architects.

Lerrors: Arithmetical errors have been noticed in Star Consultant bid. The total
amount of M/s Star Const. Co works out to Rs. 38,87,237/- against their calculation of
Rs. 38.88,237/- indicating a difference of Rs. 1,000/-. While TP Bansal and ¢ ‘0 had not
given any calculated amounts in their offer, the calculations of M/s IVRCL, are OK.

3.2 Arithmetical

53  The detailed Comparative cost analysis is allached with this note,

54 Following is the table showing the comparison of prices between the computed mnuunts\”
and the detailed estimated amounts.

| SUBHEAD | DESCRIPTION AMOUNT | T.P. BANSAL | IVRCL | STARCONST
ASESTIMAT

i E | A

SECTIONA | CVILWORK [ Rs. | 267425351 3,996,200.60 | 4,050 41¢.00 3,508,562

ELECTRICAL

SECTION B | WORK Rs 06,991 53230 105,337 77 675

l TOTAL [ Rs. | 3,761,24511 | 4,088,519.60 4,155,751.00 3,807 237

.

55 The rates given by M/s T.P. Bansal, M/s IVRCL and M/s. Star Const. are 8.73 %,
P 10.49% and 3.35% higher than the estimated cost respectively,

5.6 The quotation of Mis Siar Consl. is the lowest,

6.0  Recommendation:

6.1 It s recommended that the offer of M/sSTVRCL and M/s T.P Ransal may be rejected
and the PTU should negotiate the prices offered by M/s Star Const. 50 thal the contact
can be concluded.

[# Rayv Aggarwal | Archigroup Archicects R)
September 26, 2006

"xl,ﬂ""“t

_‘,.-v*' Frgaaera

Freparsd by - Archigremny Arckikscm LN ]
Baptsmnbsr, TO08



9007 seqiserdes
(reauBu] [ROUISSF)26007 0T
(a)s10a pyaty dnaudyay

_..c._\.. LIII...._Iﬂr/_
- )

| == |

\ 5/
//\

i jo | eliEg

B0 DUB A~
SEABUE 1500 SAnEedue

GE'E e OL £19 1802 pajeLLise 3y ueyl Jaybil %

JEZ'LBR'E 00'LGL'S5E'Y 096156807 PLGRELOLE 5y ™WLOL

Sig'iL JEE'30E QEZ'E€6 | 65'08 e WHOM T¥2HELDTTE g HOILI3S

285 606'E 0D FLE'DS0 Y 00 682 966 € LB'EST biG'E SN AHOM TIALD ¥ NOILDTS
ENOD VLS TIHAL TYSHyE dL | SLVAHLSISY INNOWY NOILdIHDS3d Jv3p 8BNS

JBUBUBES - RISIOANN) [Eanyae] FEUNT SY)

()

MIOM [EOLID8IT PUE [IALD : YIOM JO OWEN

‘qelund ‘ Jeypueer ‘8is nldie }o0|g S2IAISS 4O UOIINASUGD - ya8loid Jo sWeN

1S09 40 LoVl SaY

t )




SOOE MEquEdas
{tsizeyyy SRSy

L edey

{TRISAY pAISAUILENE M g ~lewang

FES"MOE'E LEMNGD MY 1S & A peagd lBgR) wa 18U S0

00 RZLET0'Y [TRJTX I OB 4RT 958 LEERTPLINT

Lilegilel N O0'0EG 2L Q'8 TrF 55’ DL B HIOAA SNIO=UE I20SY 1Y “Opn - pEIH-ghs
00°000'8E | 8- #08 0L L a0z EaL a4 B0 DS ay Buyoc.d J9Ean| X ON - peRH-GNS
00zi L2 00'€9L 002 09°EGL k2 LEZEL'EEZ '8y Buysiw4| ¥ 'oN- pEoH-ang
00'528'5Z1 O'FE0'bhL DO'TZE'ALL £L'9Z3'DLL 5y wiops Bunooi 4| x| oN - pEaHOng
00" FEZ M1 00°Eu5 PEL 00 P25 16 B9GHOEE ) 5y wops @S| A ON - pEeH-anS
ol ORSTRE DO'BEE'LE QOGP '9E BLTLLNE 'sH siopa poosal 1A 9N - PREH-QNS
a0’ i g 000 g Y Wop 21e| 1A ON - PERH-INS
nan 000 000 000 =Y WIOM 2U0I5| A ON - PESH-ONS
DDGD PAS 00095 ¥ES 00°008' LS 5E Z00' 205 5 yopayoug| Al ON - peaH-ans
O0'S99°UET T D009 £15'T B0sL2'osLe Papw LR =3 o D o'd|  ION - peReH-qng
00002 vRE oodpE'2et M'OIE'sLE TP OSL0LE ‘eH YOAA SlaU U0 || "ON = PEaH-QNS
0700 52} ODEZLTTL 00'S4A'ESk T0'2r8 Z0L 3y oA (e | ON - pEaH-qNs

INNOWY T INAOWY LNNOWY LNNORY NOILd|u0Eaa QvaH ans
LENOD HYLE TaHA TYSNYE dl aeuns3

JRUEMEF AN fEUNSE ) Qe Sl

IUR| 5 0 rEp|
1900 JUBARE SEpN| |

‘qelund ' reypueler 'sys ld 1€ %201 89S J0 UOaMnsue) - joefold o owey

AID) S3ILIANYNID 40 717118 40 AHYHINNS




.rl”?l‘ :

gupla censuffanis & associates

October 17, 2006

REPORT ON THE EVALUATION OF TENDERS FOR THE CENTRAL AIR CONDITIONING
WORKS TO BE PROVIDED FOR ADMINISTRATION BUILDING IN NEW CAMPUS OF

PUNIJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY

1. General

1.1 Tenders for the abave were received from the following tendarers:
i. M/s Suvidha Engineers India Ltd.

i M/s Airef Engineers Pvt, Ltd.

i, M/s WVoltas Limited

i, M/s ETA Engineering Pvt. Ltd,

1.2 The tender of Mfs ETA Engineeting was not accepted as they not submitted the EMD.
The PRICE BIDS of the remaining 3 Nos. tenderers were accepted and opened.

2. b ions
2.1 Ali the tenderers have quoted for all the iterns and their tenders are complete,

22 It is observed that there are minar discrepancies in the amount quoted by ail the
tenderers.

2.3 The details of the estimated cost, quoted and adjustad amounts are as given under:

S. No. | Name of Tenderer | Quoted Amount | Adjusted Amount
- ot ) (Rs.) (Rs.)
1. | Estimated cost 4,22,81,760/- 4,22,81,760/-

R M/s Suvidha Engineers India Ltd, 4,09,15,500/- |  4,07,98,501/-

3, M/s Airef Engineers Pvt, Ltd, |_4,45,99,280/- 4,45,98,980/-
[4. M/s Voltas Limited | 4,27,38,571- | _4.27,27.101/-

3. Recom mendatinh

31  The offer of M/s Suvidha Engineers India Ltd. is complete in all respects and the
amount quoted by them is the lowest.

3.2 The amount quoted by Mfs Suvidha Engineers India Ltd. is within the approved
estimated cost and |s lower by 3.50%.

1.3 It is recommended that the work be awarded to Mfs Suvidha Engineers India Ltd. at
their quoted amount as under:
Euro : 1,85,000.00 + INR {Rs.) 2,96,98,501.00

HVAC & R ELECTRICAL BUILDNG AUTOMATION FIRE SECURITY




00" LASPELEY

0U° DEZERSTF

00'RDS9 LGar

]

JUNoWY pEyone

QU k0 ELIELEY 00 DBEEESTY Q0 LOSREL0k DO0"DSLLBEED "9y [ d+ T+ 0+D+E+Y] TVLOL ONYHD

SADOE PPN SADE pPARNEY| ah00E pRRNIDU] (D0 0Q0O0E el SHIOA D 15, Hey !
OOO1CZ96E QO 005809 03 E2Cordl i 00'59LSs ¥ B FRHCM €203 1 -HEd R
00 ZEES0P O0'0GEZeEC COSOLEEDY 00 OeEL2EE EY uonejmsdf :.3.-1ed mﬁ
O0'EHEes O OBEESPD O GEEERSS 03 +POLISDF 5H Buidig - 0. Wed ¥
0] SEEER0E 00 059Fa5.L o0°0rLARES OORasPral "By uonnquisiq iy - 3, Hed £
002 | E95EE 0O'oOELL0LE OUGRELLIE 00 9208506 iy juaLidinkz © g8, Wed £
0o 0DgEL gL o0 DoOSESL L |00 000SESLL 00 LiveE0EL 'Y ajnpaydg Wwewanbs paledl) 1y, Heg L

{'sulwnowy ("su) Junowy {sy) unoury "5y} unowy

P E¥DA migawmbug oy | Seaulbug eyplang | Mewpsg sad By
A SINIW3LVLS INLVEVANOD 40 ASVINNNS

rAa L e0n

[Gelund] JEqpUE[er AqIsianiuf] [Ealuyaa] qelung J0) S0/ Bulienipuog 1y [BEUag  : jaefedd

(

(

2 AP 7Y PN EDN

L ]

th oh

.'..



< Anwegure C

PUNJAB TECHNICAL UNIVERSITY, JALANDHAR

Dated 19-10-06

Subject Vinuies of the Sub Commiitec for Tender Evaluation of
Central Air Conditioning Works of PTU, held under the
Chairmanship of Dr. R.S.Khandpur, Direcior General, PGSC,
Chandigarh in his ofTice on 13-10-06

The following were present =-

i) [}r. M.S. Grewal. Regisirar, PTU. Jalandhar

i) Sh. N.S.Bhalti, Advisor, Elecirical . PTL, Jalandharp

11} $h. A N.Chowdhry. C.E. PTU, Jalandhar

v) $h, Sunil Gupta , Consultant A/C, M/s Archigroup, Delhi.

v) $h. P.S. Saini, Exccutive Engineer. Bio-Medical , Division. PGIL Chandigarh.
Vi) %h. 1.1.. Dhall Execcutive Engineer, PTU Jalandhar

Detailed estimate of the work amounting to Rs. 4.40.06,855.00 stands approved by the
Standing Building Construction Commiice. Provision in the approved detailed estimate
for the tendered work is for Rs. 4.22.81760.00. Tender documents and Pre-qualification
of contractors also stands approved by the commitee. Accordingly tenders were inviled
from Five pre-qualified contractors. However four contractors obtained tender

documents. Pre-bid meeting was held on 06-09-09 under the Chairmanship of

Dr. R.S.Khandpur in his office al Chandigarh when representatives of all the four
Agencies pariicipated. Tenders were ceceived on 15-09-06 from the Agencies given
below -

i) Mis Alref Engineer (P) Lid.

iy nys Suvidha Fnpineers India Lid.,
il Mss FTA Engineenog Private Iad.
v} Mis Voltas Lid., Chandigarh.

When Technical Bids were opened on 15-09-06 it was found that M/s ETA Engineer Pwt.
[ td.. Noida had not submitted earnest money of Rs. 2.00 lacs. Photocopies of the
Technical Bids were forwarded to M/s Archigroup for processing vide Executive
Engineer letter no. PTU/XEN/ACI230-232/7070  dated  18-09-06, Meeting for
Equalization of conditions for the tender was held under the Chairmanship of Dr.
RS Khandpur, D.G, PGSC in his office at Chandigarh on 26-09-06 when representatives
of all the four Agencies participated. The commitiee decided that tender of M/s ETA be
rejected, being not supported with earnest money. specifications given in the tender
document be strictly adhered to, cond itional bids are not acceptable and undertakings be
obtained from the Agencies regarding these decisions. Representatives of the remaining
three Agencies agreed and promised to submit their undertakings by 29-09-06. The
Agencies were informed that date and time of opening of commercial bids shall be
communicaled o them

7




_é "u-' l___: ! 1I.'!'ﬂ
On receipt of undenakings mentioned above, Agencies were infurmé?i'lz_-y__Ehe Execulive
Enginger vide his reference no. PTU/XEN/AC-12/265-270/8325 dated 03-10-06 thal

commercial bids shall be opened on 10-10-06 in PTU, Jalandhar.

Accordingly commercial bids were opened on 10-10-06 in the prescnce of the
Representatives of all the three Agencies. Photocopies of the bids were forwarded by the
Fxeculive Fngincer vide his reference no. PTU/XEN/AC/276/8418 dated 10-10-06 to
s Archigroup for evaluaten.

Mis Archigroup submitied the Evaluation Report vide their Ref.No. AA(RYPTL/1976
dated 17-10-06. 1o the committee through their representative Sh. Sumil Gupla. [t was
reponied Lhat the checked value of the quoled amounls s as under -

i) h/s Suvidha LEngineers India Lid = Rs. 4,07.98.501.00
i) bYs Airel Engineer (P) Lid. Rs. 4.45.98 980.00
i) M/s Vehas Lud Rs. 4,27,27,101.00

Recommendations of M/s Archigroup are :-

i) The offer of Mis Suvidha Engineers India l1d. is complew in all respects and the
amount quoied by them is the lowesl.
i) The quoted amount by M/s Svidha Engineers India Lid. is within the approved
estimated cost and is lower by 3.50%.
i) It is recommended that the work be awarded to M/'s Suvidha Engincers India Lid.
al their quoled amount as under:
Euro : |,85,000.00 + INR (Rs.) 2,96,98,501.00

On enquiry by the Chairman, Sh8unil Gupta informed thal the tendered rates of no items
are eithchr exceptionally high or exceptionally low

The commiltee concurs with Lhe recommendation of M/s Archigroup and recommends
the approval ol the lender.




